

KIM REYNOLDS GOVERNOR

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

ADAM GREGG LT GOVERNOR

June 25, 2020

The Honorable Paul Pate Secretary of State of Iowa State Capitol Des Moines, Iowa 50319

Dear Mr. Secretary,

I hereby transmit:

House File 2410, an Act relating to the issuance of special senior statewide antleriess deer only crossbow deer hunting licenses.

The above House File is hereby approved on this date.

Sincerely.

cc:

Governor of Iowa

Clerk of the House

Secretary of the Senate



House File 2410

AN ACT

RELATING TO THE ISSUANCE OF SPECIAL SENIOR STATEWIDE ANTLERLESS DEER ONLY CROSSBOW DEER HUNTING LICENSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. Section 483A.8B, subsection 1, Code 2020, is amended to read as follows:

1. A person who is a resident and who is seventy sixty-five years of age or older may be issued one special senior statewide antlerless deer only crossbow deer hunting license to hunt deer during bow season as established by rule by the commission. A person who obtains a license to hunt deer under this section is not required to pay the wildlife habitat fee but shall be otherwise qualified to hunt deer in this state and

shall purchase a resident hunting license that does not include the wildlife habitat fee.

PAT GRASSLEY

Speaker of the Mouse

CHARLES SCHNEIDER

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2410, Eighty-eighth General Assembly.

MEGHAN NELSON

Chief Clerk of the House

Approved June 25th, 2020

KIM REYNOLDS

Governor